
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher, Lomas, Mason, 
D Taylor, Wann and Webb 
 
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent Members) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 December 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 
(G039)Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 18 September 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday, 3 December 2019.  
 



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Monitor 3 2019/20 - Key Corporate Risks  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

This report presents an update on the key corporate risks (KCRs) 
for City of York Council, including a detailed analysis of KCR 8, 
relating to the Local Plan. 
 

5. Information Governance and Complaints  (Pages 45 - 78) 
 

This report provides an update on the council’s performance in 
respect of information governance, Information Commissioner’s 
Office decision notices, publication of responses, and Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman complaints. 
 

6. Mazars Audit Update Report  (Pages 79 - 92) 
 

This report introduces a report from Mazars on progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the council’s external auditors. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2019/20  (Pages 93 - 106) 
 

This report provides an update on the council’s treasury 
management activities for the period 1 April to 30 September 2019 
and compliance with Prudential Indicators. 
 

8. Settlement Agreements  (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

This report informs Members of the process to be followed in 
respect of settlement agreements, as confirmed by Staffing Matters 
& Urgency Committee, following the recommendations made by 
Audit & Governance Committee in March 2019. 
 

9. Audit & Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  (Pages 115 - 138) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit work plan for 2019/20 and on current counter-fraud 
activity. 
 
Note: the internal audit reports referred to in Annex 1 to the above 
report are not included in the agenda pack but are available to view 
with the agenda on the internet. 
 

10. Review of the  Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness  
(Pages 139 - 142) 
 

This report considers the options available for undertaking a review 
of Audit & Governance Committee’s effectiveness. 
 

11. Whistleblowing Update  (Pages 143 - 162) 
 

This report seeks final comments from the committee on a 
proposed new whistleblowing policy for the council. 
 

12. Social Media Policy and Process - a Review  (Pages 163 - 170) 
 

This report describes the implementation of the council’s social 
media policy and process and the impact it has had to date, and 
provides an update on the media protocol. 
 

13. Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 
2020  (Pages 171 - 178) 
 

To consider the future plan of reports expected to be presented to 
the committee up to September 2020. 



 

 
14. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:   Fiona Young 
Telephone: (01904) 552030 
Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 18 September 2019 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Wann, Webb, Hook, Lomas and Mr 
Mendus (Independent Member) 

Apologies Councillor D Taylor 
Mr Mann (Independent Member)  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 

2019 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 

20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that Ms Gwen Swinburn had registered to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme in relation to: 

 a number of ‘reasonable assurance’ internal audits, 
inviting the Committee to have copies of these audits 
published with meeting papers; 

 a potential review on staff car parking identified by internal 
audit; 

 a performance dip in responses to freedom of information 
(foi) and other such requests;  

 the quality of performance information within the quarterly 
monitoring reports on information governance; 

 details of procurements between £30k and £100k being 
provided quarterly through the open data platform; 

 guidelines and training identified in the public interest 
report for Officers operating as company Directors; 

 the recording of Officer key and non-key decisions over 
£100k. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



21. Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2018/19  
 
Members considered a report that summarised, for information, 
the outcome of Mazar’s external audit of the Council’s 2018/19 
annual accounts and their work on the value for money 
conclusion.  Representatives of the Council’s external auditors 
attended the meeting to explain the key themes of their Annual 
Audit letter and to answer Members’ questions.  
 
Resolved:  That the matters set out in the Annual Audit report   

presented by Mazar’s be noted and representatives 
from the Council’s external auditors be thanked for 
their attendance. 

 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazar’s progress in 
              delivering their responsibilities as external audi
[...]
rmation provided on KCR13 (Brexit) 
at Annex A be revised to address the potential 
impact of a ‘no-deal’ Brexit on the cost of 
essentials as set out above;  

iv. That the publication of the Older Person’s 
Accommodation Gateway Review Briefing set out 
at Annex E, be noted; 

v. That the 2019/20 Monitor 3 report will include a 
detailed analysis of KCR8 Local Plan be noted.  
 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 
 

24. Internal Audit Follow Up Report  
 
Members considered a report that set out progress made by 
council departments in implementing actions agreed as part of 
internal audit work, up to the end of July 2019.  Officers referred 
to Annex 1 which now included details of actions outstanding for 
more than 6 months.  
 
Reference was made to outstanding actions from the Health & 
Safety Audit 2017-18 and it was agreed to request reassurance 
that the revised deadline of 31 March 2020 could be met.  
 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in implementing internal 

audit agreed actions as set out in the report, be noted 
and that specific reassurances be sought and reported 
back to Members in relation to the Health & Safety 
Audit 2017-18, as outlined above. 

Page 4



 
Reason: To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 

independent assurance on the council’s control 
environment. 

 

25. Audit & Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2019/20 and on current counter fraud activity.  As part of the 
work undertaken, the Council’s Internal Audit Charter had been 
reviewed and Members’ approval to a number of small changes 
was sought.  The proposed revised Charter was set out at 
Annex 4 to the report and a tracked changes version was tabled 
at the meeting so that Members could appreciate clearly the 
changes proposed.  
 
Further to the report, clarity w
[...]
y Management function is responsible for the effective 
management of the Council’s investments, cash flows, banking, and money 
market transactions.  It also considers the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities and ensures optimum performance within 
those risk parameters.   
 

4. This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first part of the 2019/20 financial year; 
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy; 
 The prudential indicators; 

Page 93 Agenda Item 7



 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio; 
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy; 
 A review of compliance with the Treasury and Prudential Limits. 

 
Interest Rate Forecast 
 

5. Table 1 is Link Asset Services Interest Rate forecast for both the bank rate 
and long term Public Works Loans Board borrowing rates (note all figures are 
percentages): 
 

 Dec 
19 

Mar 
20 

Jun 
20 

Sep 
20 

Dec 
20 

Mar 
21 

Jun 
21 

Sep 
21 

Dec 
21 

Mar 
22 

Bank Rate 
 

0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 
 

1.00 
 

1.00 
 

1.00 
 

1.25 

5 Yr PWLB 
rate 

2.30 2.50 2.60 2.70 2.70 2.80 
 

2.90 
 

3.00 
 

3.00 
 

3.10 

10 Yr 
PWLB rate 

2.60 2.80 2.90 3.00 3.00 3.10 
 

3.20 
 

3.30 
 

3.30 
 

3.40 

25 Yr 
PWLB rate 

3.30 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.70 3.70 
 

3.80 
 

3.90 
 

4.00 
 

4.00 

50 Yr 
PWLB rate 

3.20 3.30 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.60 
 

3.70 
 

3.80 
 

3.90 
 

3.90 

Table 1: Link Asset Services Interest Rate Forecast (%) 
 

6. The Monetary Policy Committee has left Bank Rate unchanged at 0.75% so 
far in 2019. 
 
Annual Investment Strategy Update 
 

7. Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20 
on 28 February 2019. There are no policy changes and the details in this 
report do not amend th
[...]
 been approved 
since the last report to this committee in September 2019. 
Details of the variation are included in annex 2. 

Counter Fraud 
 
6 Counter fraud work has been undertaken in accordance with 

the approved plan. Annex 3 provides a summary of the work 
undertaken in the period. 

7 Up to 31 October, the counter fraud team has achieved £212k 
in savings for the council as a result of investigation work 
(against a target for the year of £200k). Successful outcomes 
were recorded for 65% of investigations completed - where 
cases have resulted in some form of action against the 
perpetrator such as recovery of funds, prosecution, issue of a 
warning, or other action. 

Consultation 

8 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

9 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

10 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

11 The work of internal audit and counter fraud helps to support 
overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 
accountability and by helping to make the council a more 
effective organisation.   

Implications 

12 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

Page 116



 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

13 The council will be non-compliant with the PSIAS if the results 
of audit work are not reported to the committee and could 
therefore be exposed to increased levels of scrutiny and 
challenge.   

Recommendation 

14 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
[...]
wing matters. Workers who 
make a ‘protected disclosure’ can make a claim to an 
employment tribunal if they have been treated badly or 
dismissed - which could result in compensation. For example 
a claim for detrimental treatment (by the council or colleagues) 
or unfair dismissal, as a result of whistleblowing. 

Risk Management Assessment 

17 It’s important to have appropriate whistleblowing 
arrangements in place to help protect employees and the 
council. A clear procedure provides guidance to employees on 
what to do and the circumstances under which they enjoy the 
protection of the law. Having clear guidance for managers 
helps to ensure that concerns are dealt with appropriately and 
employees are not subject to detriment as a result of 
whistleblowing.  

Recommendations 

18 Members are asked to; 

- provide final comments on the proposed new 
whistleblowing policy and guidance, and note the 
arrangements for the policy to be approved by the Chief 
Executive as outlined in the report.   

Page 146



Reason 
In accordance with the committee’s responsibility to 
assess the effectiveness of the council’s counter fraud 
arrangements including the whistleblowing policy and 
other relevant counter fraud policies and plans.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date x/x/x 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 
 
Department for Business Innovation & Skills – Whistleblowing 
Guidance for Employers and Code of Practice (2015) 
 
National Audit Office – Whistleblowing Policies & Assessment  
Criteria for Whistleblowing Policies (2014) 
 
CIPFA – Delivering Good Governance (2016) 
 
Public Co
[...]
ance Committee Effectiveness
	11 Whistleblowing Update
	Annex 1 CYC Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure - final draft for A&G committee

	12 Social Media Policy and Process - a Review
	13 Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 2020
	Forward plan 4th Dec 2019




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 4 December 2019 

Present Councillors Fisher (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Fitzpatrick (Substitute for Cllr Pavlovic), 
Lomas, Mason (except for Items 11 and 13), 
D Taylor and Wann 
Mr Mendus (Independent Member) 

Apologies Councillors Pavlovic (Chair) and Webb 
Mr Mann (Independent Member) 

 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Items 8 
(Settlement Agreements) and 11 (Whistleblowing Update), as 
he had made a protected disclosure under whistleblowing 
procedures several years ago, when employed by City of York 
Council. He left the room during consideration of those items 
and took no part in the discussions or decisions thereon. 
  

30. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2019 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 

31. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on internal audit and governance, as 
matters within the committee’s remit.  She raised concerns on a 
number of issues, including the involvement of residents in the 
review of governance arrangements, the social media policy, 
the Ombudsman’s maladministration findings, the soundness of 
internal audit procedures and the handling of FOI requests.  



 
 

32. Monitor 3 2019/20 - Key Corporate Risks  
 

Members considered a report which presented an update on the 
council’s key corporate risks (KCRs) for the third quarter of  
2019/20, as set out in Annex A.   
 
Since the last monitor report in September, changes had been 
made to KCRs 2 (Governance), 4 (Changing Demographics), 8 
(Local Plan), 9 (Communities), 12 (Major Incidents) and 13 
(Brexit). A detailed analysis of KCR8 was attached as Annex B, 
and the Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection was 
in attendance to respond to any questions on that.  Current 
gross and net risk ratings of all 13 current KCRs were 
summarised in Annex C.  No risks had been added, removed, 
increased or reduced since the last monitor. 
 
Members commented as follows on specific risk areas: 

 KCR2 – whether the council had real controls in place in 
respect of Health & Safety monitoring; 

 KCR3 (effective and strong partnerships) – the key role of 
partnerships, especially with the NHS, and the need for 
further information to be provided on this area; 

 KCR7(capital programme) – there had been no update to 
the committee on major projects since 2017; 

 KCR8 – the need to finalise the Local Plan as soon as 
possible to prevent speculative applications from 
developers.  

 
Resolved: (i) That the key corporate risks detailed in Annex 

A and summarised in Annex C be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the information provided in Annex B in 

relation to KCR 8 (Local Plan) be noted. 
 
 (iii) That it be noted that the 2019/20 Monitor 4 

report will include a detailed analysis of KCR9 
(Communities). 

 
 (iv) That officers note Members’ comments and 

provide the additional information requested.  
  
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 



 

33. Information Governance and Complaints  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
council’s performance from April 2019 to date on information 
governance, Information Commissioner’s Officer (ICO) decision 
notices, publication of responses to Freedom of Information 
(FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 
requests, and Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) complaints. 
 
The following points were highlighted in the report and officers’ 
presentation: 

 Information governance figures for the first two quarters of 
the current year (Annex 1) showed improvements in the 
timeliness of responses across all areas during Quarter 2.  
Comparative data from previous years was provided in 
Annex 2, as requested.   

 There had been one ICO decision notice in Quarter 2; this 
was summarised in Annex 3 and attached at Annex 3a.  
No actions were required; the council had correctly 
withheld the requested information but had not informed 
the requester within the timescale set out in the legislation. 

 The backlog of FOI and EIR responses reported to the last 
meeting had been tackled, with responses to the end of 
July 2019 now published on the council’s website.  Work 
was ongoing towards compliance with new accessibility 
requirements requiring the removal of all pdf files from the 
site from March 2020. 

 Cases concluded by the LGSCO were set out in Annex 4, 
with details of the decisions and actions recommended.  
The annual complaint report covering corporate, adult 
social care and children’s social care complaints was 
available online with the agenda for the Customer & 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting held on 11 November 2019. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 The responses backlog had resulted largely from resource 
issues within the team over the past 8 months; 

 Responses were normally published after 2 months, to 
ensure completion of essential pre-publication work; 

 Refusing a request for information was also classed as a 
response; 



 Providing updates to Scrutiny committees could be 
considered, although duplication of roles should be 
avoided; 

 In respect of the ICO notice, the council had responded to 
the requester soon after the deadline of 28 working days; 

 That deadline could be extended in cases where the 
complaint was ‘complex and voluminous’. 

 
Resolved: That the details contained in the report, and the 

improved performance levels, be noted. 
 
Reason: To maintain a proper overview of information 

governance and complaints processes. 
 

34. Mazars Audit Update Report  
 

Members considered a report which introduced a progress 
update report from Mazars, the council’s external auditors. 
 
The update report was attached as Annex A.  Part 1 was a 
summary of audit progress, which was currently at the planning 
stage; Part 2 provided information on publications by the 
National Audit Office. Officers from Mazars were in attendance 
to present their report and answer any questions.  They 
confirmed that some of the reviews reported as under way had 
now been completed, with no matters arising. 
 
The Chair highlighted the request for more detailed sector-
specific guidance indicated in the responses to consultation on 
the new Code of Audit Practice (p.88 of Mazars’ report) and the 
need to ensure that reforms to business rates (p.90) were not 
detrimental to the council’s funding. 
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the Mazars progress 

report at Annex A be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that Members are aware of Mazars’ 

progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
external auditors. 

 
 

35. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2019/20  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on 
Treasury Management activities for the period 1 April to 30 



September 2019.  This report had also been presented to the 
Executive meeting on 28 November 2019. 
 
The report, prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, provided: an economic 
update for the first part of the 2019/20 financial year; a review of 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy; the prudential indicators; reviews of the 
council’s investment portfolio and borrowing strategy; and a 
review of compliance with the Treasury and Prudential Limits. 
 
It was confirmed that during the financial year 2019/20 to date, 
the council had operated within the treasury limits and 
Prudential Indicators, as set out in the report and Annex A.  The 
increased cost of borrowing highlighted in paragraph 25 did not 
affect the council this financial year but would be kept under 
close review. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the Treasury Management activities to 
date during 2019/20 be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the Prudential Indicators set out in Annex 

A, and the compliance with all indicators, be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the continued performance of the 

council’s Treasury Management function. 
 

36. Settlement Agreements  
 

Members considered a report which informed them of the 
process to be followed in respect of settlement agreements, as 
agreed by Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee (SMUC) 
following the recommendations made by Audit & Governance 
(A&G) Committee on 6 March 2019. 
 
At their meeting on 5 August, SMUC had agreed with A&G 
Committee’s recommendations and approved changes to the 
protocol and business case, as attached at Annexes 1 and 2 to 
the report.  The process now would involve consulting the 
relevant Executive Member in each case, asking them to 
approve the parameters of the settlement agreement through 
the business case outlined by the chief officer.  If agreed, 
negotiations would commence.  A & G Committee would receive 
an annual report on the use and cost of settlements. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 



 Trades unions would be consulted on the process and 
provided with the documents; 

 The independent advice referred to in paragraph 4 of 
annex 1 would be funded by the council at a rate of £350 
+VAT in each case; 

 Any breach of an agreement would be referred to the 
Legal team; 

 The first annual report would be brought in April 2020. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Audit & Governance Committee have 
oversight of the process via receipt of an annual 
report on the settlement agreements made 
throughout the year, including their cost. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance and oversight by Members, as 

agreed by the Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee. 

 

37. Audit & Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress towards delivering the council’s internal audit work 
plan for 2019/20 and on current counter-fraud activity. 
 
As of 20 November 2019, internal audit had completed 28% of 
the 2018/19 audit plan, compared to 15% at the same time last 
year.  It was anticipated that the 93% target would be exceeded 
by the end of April 2020.  Audits completed since the last 
update were detailed in Annex 1 to the report, agreed variations 
to the audit plan in Annex 2, and the current status of audits in 
the plan in Annex 3. 
 
Counter fraud work had been undertaken in accordance with the 
approved plan and was summarised in Annex 4.  Up to 31 
October, the team had achieved £212k in savings for the 
council, against a target of £200k.  Successful outcomes had 
been recorded for 65% of investigations completed. 
 
Members queried the lack of detail provided in respect of 
internal fraud.  Officers explained that this was to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information that might identify individuals.  
However, fuller information on categories of cases could be 
provided in future. With reference to the information requested 



at the last meeting (Minute 24 refers), officers advised that the 
Health & Safety team had confirmed that all the outstanding 
actions were on course to be completed in time.  
 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 

internal audit work programme, and on current 
counter-fraud activity, be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that Members have had the opportunity 

to consider the implications of audit and fraud 
findings. 

 

38. Review of the  Audit & Governance Committee 
Effectiveness  
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on 
whether and how to undertake a review of the Audit & 
Governance Committee’s effectiveness. 
 
The last review had been conducted in 2012 and had resulted in 
a number of changes to the committee’s terms of reference and 
operating arrangements.  Options for how the review, if agreed, 
might be undertaken were set out in paragraph 4 of the report.  
Postponing the review was also an option. 
 
The Chair queried whether this was the best time to begin a 
review, in the light of imminent changes at senior officer level.  
Having discussed the matter, Members 
 
Resolved: That the review, and consideration of options in 

respect of its conduct, be deferred until the new 
Director of Governance is in post. 

 
Reason: To enable the new Director to advise on the review 

from the outset. 
 

39. Whistleblowing Update  
 

Members considered a report which invited them to make their 
final comments on a proposed new whistleblowing policy for the 
council. 
 
The final draft policy, attached at Annex 1, included tracked 
changes showing amendments to the version brought to the 
committee on 6 February 2019. The amendments had been 
made in the light of the views expressed at that meeting and the 



comments of the Joint Standards Committee task group 
convened to consider the policy. Subject to any further 
comments, it would be considered by the council’s Corporate 
Management Team in January prior to its approval by the Chief 
Executive.  Veritau would continue to provide support and would 
report annually to Audit & Governance Committee on reports 
made under the policy, and any significant trends and issues 
raised. 
 
During their debate, Members discussed how the policy could 
be extended to workers who were not council employees, 
suggesting that for contractors this could form part of the 
procurement process.  It was confirmed that the council had no 
power to apply the policy to academies. 
 
Resolved: (i) That officers be asked to make the following 

additional amendments to the policy at Annex 1: 

 Paragraph 3.5 - remove the words ‘much less 
powerful, and’ from the second sentence; 

 Paragraph 2.2 – clarify how contractors working 
for the council will be able to use the policy; 

 Paragraph 4.1 – include a reference to 
contractors raising a concern. 

 Paragraph 5.7 – insert the words ‘progress and’ 
between ‘the’ and ‘outcomes’ in the final 
sentence. 
 

(ii) That the arrangements for the policy to be 
approved by the Chief Executive, as outlined in the 
report, be noted. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s responsibility to 

assess the effectiveness of the council’s counter-
fraud arrangements, including the whistleblowing 
policy, and other relevant counter fraud policies and 
plans. 

 

40. Social Media Policy and Process - a Review  
 

Members considered a report which described the 
implementation of the council’s social media policy and its 
impact to date and provided an update on the media protocol, 
as requested by the committee when they discussed draft 
versions of these documents on 21 June 2017 (Minute 7 of that 
meeting refers). 



 
The current versions of the social media policy and process, 
approved by the Chief Executive in April 2018, were available 
online.  These had attracted some comment as to whether they 
restricted human rights, but the legal position was that they did 
not.  A social media plan had been drafted to manage the 
council’s 81 social media accounts and training had been 
provided for members and officers on the policy.  Corporate 
sites were monitored, with monthly evaluation reports to the 
Executive and Chief Officers.  The majority of residents used 
the sites appropriately.  In September 2019 a social media 
panel, chaired by the Corporate Director of Economy & Place, 
had reviewed accounts that had been blocked for infringing the 
policy and agreed the actions set out in paragraph 20 of the 
report.  No further accounts had been blocked since then.  The 
media protocol had been further updated in October 2019 and 
published online following Chief Executive approval. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that: 

 The Head of Communications was responsible for 
determining what constituted ‘inappropriate’ language; an 
example would be coarse language with a sexual content. 

 Nobody had been blocked as a result of comments about 
individual council officers or their conduct. 

 Details of blocked accounts could not be made public, as 
this would risk revealing information about individuals. 

 If an account was blocked, after a year the account holder 
could appeal and another panel would be convened. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made in implementing the 

social media policy and process be noted, along with 
the next steps to be taken, namely to: 

 Continue with the implementation of the policy 
and process and 

 Progress a review and implementation of the 
plan to manage council social media accounts, 

as set out in paragraph 25 of the report. 
 
 (ii) That the progress of the media protocol be 

noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the previous request for an 

update.  
 



 (iii) That Members receive further details of 
blocked social media accounts as exempt 
information at the next meeting. 

 
Reason: To provide an oversight of the operation of the social 

media policy and process. 
 

41. Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 
2020  
 

Members considered a plan of reports expected to be presented 
to future meetings of the committee, up to September 2020.   
 
Resolved: That the plan be approved, subject to the following 

additions:  

 Exempt information in respect of the social media 
policy (for the meeting on 5 February 2020) 

 Annual update on non-disclosure agreements 
(meeting date tbc). 

 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place, and in response to requests made at 
the meeting for additional information. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr T Fisher, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.08 pm]. 


